## Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## **ROBERT KRUGER**

WHEREAS, on this 7th day of August, two thousand and four, ROBERT KRUGER is honored for his thirty years of loyal and dedicated community service and upon his retirement from the San Mateo Police Department; and

WHEREAS, ROBERT KRUGER quickly established himself as a quality officer with assignments including Investigations, Vice and Narcotics, Field Training Officer, Traffic, Crimes Against Persons Investigator, Special Investigations Unit, and SWAT; and

WHEREAS, on May 28, 1986, ROBERT KRUGER received a Watch Lieutenant's Commendation for his outstanding performance in the 10-5D Program (10-Day Detail to Displace Drug Dealers) – a task force established to combat narcotics activity at the King Center, and as a result, narcotics traffic and related activities at the King Center were diminished to a minimal level which community leaders and citizens praised; and

WHEREAS, in 1986, ROBERT KRUGER was promoted to the rank of Sergeant and on October 28, 1986, he received a Watch Lieutenant's Commendation for the arrest of an armed robbery suspect captured by anticipating the suspect's crime route and with the fruits of the crime, he was able to locate an unreported burglary for which the suspect was also responsible; and

WHEREAS, ROBERT KRUGER and the Special Investigations Unit worked closely with the Drug Enforcement Administration which resulted in the arrest of major drug traffickers as well as the seizure of drug related assets and substantial quantities of narcotics, and during one major case, thirty kilograms of cocaine was seized, and as a result in September 1991, ROBERT KRUGER was presented a plaque from the DEA for his outstanding contribution in the field of drug law enforcement,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County extend their congratulations to ROBERT KRUGER upon his retirement from the San Mateo Police Department, heartfelt thanks for his dedication and service to the community, and best wishes for success with future endeavors.

DATED: August 7, 2004

SUPERVISORS:

Marle Clunc MARK CHURCH, PRESIDEN